
                
  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
  

  

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 
  

  

Knoxville DIVISION 
  

                

 

In re: IMAGEPOINT, INC. 
 

§ 
 

 
 

§ 
 

 
 

§ 
 

 
 

§ 
 

   

Case No. 3:09-bk-31225-SHB 
   

            

      

CHAPTER 7 
     

               
 

Debtor 
         

           

                

                

  

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND 
  

  

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 
  

  

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 
  

                

 

Notice is hereby given that: 
 
Pursuant to E.D.Tenn LBR 9013-1(h), the court may consider this matter without further notice or 
hearing unless a party in interest files an objection. If you object to the Trustee's Final Report or the 
Applications for Compensation, you must file with the clerk of the court at Howard H. Baker, Jr., United 
States Courthouse, Suite 330, 800 Market Street, Knoxville, TN 37902, an objection within 21 days from 
the date of this Notice and serve a copy on David H. Jones, 5915 Middlefield Lane, Knoxville, TN 
37931. If you file and serve an objection within the time permitted, the court will schedule a hearing 
and you will be notified. If you do not file an objection within the time permitted, the court will consider 
that you do not oppose the Trustee's Final Report and/or the Applications for Compensation and may 
grant the relief requested therein without further notice or hearing. 
 
Your rights may be affected. You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with your 
attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case. If you do not have an attorney, you may wish to 
consult one. 

   

                

  

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that David H. Jones, 
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have 
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and 
Applications for Compensation. 

  

  

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the 
Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 

  

                

  

HOWARD H. BAKER JR., U.S. COURTHOUSE 
SUITE 330, 800 MARKET STREET 

KNOXVILLE, TN 37902 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

                

 

Date Mailed: 08/22/2024 By:  /s/ William T. Magill 
   

       

                

         

Clerk of the Court 
    

                

 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 
           

 

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 62



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 3:09-bk-31225-SHB

Knoxville DIVISION

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

8,230,763.23
7,946,668.98

$
$
$ 284,094.25

Debtor(s)

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

In re:IMAGEPOINT, INC. §
§
§
§

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

JRM James R.
Martin

0.00 480,673.05 480,673.05 0.00

SOT State of Texas 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

Wachovi
a

Wachovia Bank
NA

0.00 4,335,000.00 4,335,000.00 0.00

1-2 GreatAmerica
Leasing
Corporation

203,395.64 203,395.64 0.00 0.00

8-3 CMH Homes,
Inc. c/o R.
Christopher
Trump, Esq.

1,325,058.22 1,325,058.22 0.00 0.00

12-2 Kentucky
Department of
Revenue Legal
Branch-
Bankruptcy
Section Attn:
Leanne Warren

6,287.83 6,287.83 0.00 0.00

21S BILL CARR
SIGNS, INC

4,664.50 4,664.50 0.00 0.00

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 2 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

23 N HENRY &
SON, INC

17,821.35 17,821.35 0.00 0.00

24S NORTH
SHORE NEON
SIGN CO., INC

139,877.02 139,877.02 0.00 0.00

45 Knoxville
Corrugated
Box Co., Inc.
c/o Robin M.
Cleavenger
Wise &
Reeves, P.C.

7,228.67 7,228.67 0.00 0.00

185S Arkansas Dept.
of Finance &
Administration
Revenue Legal
Counsel Sales
& Use Tax

8,525.30 8,525.30 0.00 0.00

256 INDUSTRIAL
LOCK &
HARDWARE

4,478.07 4,478.07 0.00 0.00

283S DCB
ENTERPRISE
S INC

3,656.95 3,656.95 0.00 0.00

293 Keyser
Industries Inc.
Kamenear
Kadison
Shapiro &
Craig

518,300.28 518,300.28 0.00 0.00

321S AD DISPLAY
SIGN
SYSTEMS,
INC

72,920.00 72,920.00 0.00 0.00

364S LIEN & BOND
SERVICES,
LLC

37,227.74 37,227.74 0.00 0.00

383 Hanson Sign
Company, Inc.

18,386.22 18,386.22 0.00 0.00

392S DIXIE SIGNS,
INC.

2,170.00 2,170.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

438 CITY AND
COUNTY OF
DENVER/TRE
ASURY
MCNICHOLS
CIVIC
CENTER
BUILDING

28,505.55 28,505.55 0.00 0.00

476S CIVF 1-
KY1B01 &
KY1B02, LLC
c/o Carl N.
Kunz, III
MORRIS
JAMES LLP

28,141.80 28,141.80 0.00 0.00

516S CITY OF
KNOXVILLE
BUSINESS
TAX DIVISION

27,023.43 27,023.43 0.00 0.00

545 CITY OF
LAKEWOOD,
REVENUE
DIVISION
SALES AND
USE TAX

2,462.72 2,462.72 0.00 0.00

569 James R.
Martin

13,714,712.90 13,714,712.90 0.00 0.00

667 Borders Group,
Inc. c/o Doron
Yitzchaki, Esq.
Dickinson
Wright PLLC

75,692.24 75,692.24 0.00 0.00

668-2S Szabo
Industrial, Inc.
E. Jason Atkins

23,800.00 23,800.00 0.00 0.00

801 Luedeka, Neely
& Graham,
P.C.

104,712.84 104,712.84 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

0.00
284,094.25

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 4 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - David H. Jones 270,172.90 250,735.31 19,437.59

Auctioneer Expenses - Powell Auction & Realty LLC 1,348.15 1,348.15 0.00

Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 27,000.00 0.00 27,000.00

Fees, United States Trustee 4,875.00 0.00 4,875.00

Administrative Rent - SCE&G 919.31 919.31 0.00

Administrative Rent - V-M-P Handling, Inc. 6,798.00 6,798.00 0.00

Administrative Rent - MediaPulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Administrative Rent - City of Columbia 190.09 190.09 0.00

Administrative Rent - American Self Storage center 1,118.31 1,118.31 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Diversified Develope 672.00 672.00 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Nathan Schmidt 440.00 440.00 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 4,232.74 4,232.74 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Advanced Door Systems,
Inc.

1,120.00 1,120.00 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 5,325.09 5,325.09 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 5,874.72 5,874.72 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 7,648.55 7,648.55 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 10,738.74 10,738.74 0.00

Costs to Secure/Maintain Property - Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 1,092.37 1,092.37 0.00

Chapter 7 Operating Case Expenses - Smith & Hammaker 1,549.83 1,549.83 0.00

Chapter 7 Operating Case Expenses - Express Employment
Professionals

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 1,149.79 1,149.79 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Sirt LLC 1,755.00 1,755.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 5 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Bruce J. Nitzband 200.00 200.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 212.90 212.90 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

951.00 951.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Diversified
Development, Inc.

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - South Carolina
Security Systems

1,673.75 1,673.75 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 888.93 888.93 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,575.12 4,575.12 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 432.83 432.83 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Bruce J. Nitzband 200.00 200.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,539.22 5,539.22 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - JERRY BROWN 5,941.00 5,941.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Diversified
Development, Inc.

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 1,141.63 1,141.63 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

6,701.55 6,701.55 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 6 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,412.83 4,412.83 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Matthew Nitzband 200.00 200.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 671.73 671.73 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

3,803.20 3,803.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 532.56 532.56 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Diversified
Development, Inc.

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

3,095.28 3,095.28 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 411.57 411.57 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Verizon Wireless 606.34 606.34 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 429.62 429.62 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

6,043.65 6,043.65 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 7 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 1,157.59 1,157.59 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 205.53 205.53 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

91.00 91.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,596.21 4,596.21 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Advanced
Delivery Service

156.00 156.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,825.43 4,825.43 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,637.53 4,637.53 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,419.64 1,419.64 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 1,034.55 1,034.55 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 656.55 656.55 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 8 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 125.18 125.18 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

260.00 260.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Diversified
Development, Inc.

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,245.20 4,245.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.00 2,122.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

3,630.48 3,630.48 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADT Security
Services Inc.

1,624.82 1,624.82 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - JERRY BROWN 2,856.50 2,856.50 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 9 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - James R. Martin 85,810.98 85,810.98 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,452.64 5,452.64 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Frank Boucher
Chevrolet, Inc.

10,396.36 10,396.36 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 1,139.36 1,139.36 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

3,110.00 3,110.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 175.69 175.69 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,699.31 4,699.31 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,788.18 5,788.18 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - NCS 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 10 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

260.00 260.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - JERRY BROWN 2,396.32 2,396.32 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Empoyment Professionals

5,516.30 5,516.30 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - RESOURCE ONE 6,745.00 6,745.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 218.11 218.11 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 209.77 209.77 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Shiver Security
Systems

712.03 712.03 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 212.22 212.22 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Recycling
Express, Inc.

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 280.58 280.58 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 11.08 11.08 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 927.00 927.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

3,183.51 3,183.51 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

3,377.95 3,377.95 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 11 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

1,574.83 1,574.83 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

67.52 67.52 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 372.40 372.40 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 259.46 259.46 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

6,558.79 6,558.79 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,619.13 4,619.13 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 960.59 960.59 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 12 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADT Security
Services Inc.

1,624.82 1,624.82 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 410.42 410.42 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Sirt LLC 1,878.00 1,878.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

195.00 195.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADP, Inc. 1,416.95 1,416.95 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Palmetto
Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc.

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 441.00 441.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

1,507.88 1,507.88 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,424.61 5,424.61 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Verizon Wireless 261.86 261.86 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Palmetto
Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc.

113.85 113.85 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 13 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 134.98 134.98 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Daniela Nitzband 87.39 87.39 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Diversified
Development, Inc.

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,245.20 4,245.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,429.11 4,429.11 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - South Carolina
Security Systems

1,973.74 1,973.74 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 202.73 202.73 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 421.60 421.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Verizon Wireless 2,500.44 2,500.44 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,183.60 4,183.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,573.28 4,573.28 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Northern
Kentucky Water District

544.20 544.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,183.60 4,183.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

195.00 195.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADT Security
Services Inc.

1,624.82 1,624.82 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 14 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

260.00 260.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,206.99 2,206.99 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADT Security
Services Inc.

1,617.84 1,617.84 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,912.34 2,912.34 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,012.00 5,012.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 209.95 209.95 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 207.20 207.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Matthew Nitzband 200.00 200.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 217.07 217.07 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,183.60 4,183.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 15 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 1,267.31 1,267.31 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 43.26 43.26 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 414.11 414.11 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 430.36 430.36 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,631.60 4,631.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 423.84 423.84 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

66.50 66.50 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - JERRY BROWN 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 27.87 27.87 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Royal Electric,
Inc.

530.00 530.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 350.54 350.54 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 1,267.31 1,267.31 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 5,700.00 5,700.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Advanced
Delivery Service

264.00 264.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Kenneth Crowley 102.46 102.46 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,183.60 4,183.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 299.92 299.92 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 16 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Republic Parking
System

195.00 195.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - ADT Security
Services Inc.

1,706.82 1,706.82 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

4,229.45 4,229.45 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Induspro, LLC 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Smith &
Hammaker

1,179.25 1,179.25 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,575.40 5,575.40 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

6,135.20 6,135.20 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,222.64 5,222.64 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

2,122.60 2,122.60 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - City of Florence 350.00 350.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Media Pulse 309.00 309.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Sirt LLC 450.00 450.00 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Verizon Wireless 294.95 294.95 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Express
Employment Professionals

5,410.99 5,410.99 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - SCE&G 2,242.31 2,242.31 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - AT&T 207.21 207.21 0.00

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - McSpadden Real
Estate Services, Inc.

2,185.00 2,185.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Frantz, McConnell &
Seymour

1,527,559.25 1,527,559.25 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 17 of 62



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)  - Frantz,
McConnell & Seymour, LLP

193,785.63 193,785.63 0.00

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Coulter & Justus,
P.C.

86,095.34 86,095.34 0.00

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - Coulter &
Justus, P.C.

198.44 198.44 0.00

Other Professional's Fees - Corporate Legal Copy Service 6,009.02 6,009.02 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 232,781.66

51,312.59
$
$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Prior Chapter Attorney for Trustee/DIP Expenses (Other Firm)
- Luedeka, Neely & Graham

60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

232,781.66
0.00

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

25 HONOR ELECTRIC
CORPORATION

9,407.50 0.00 0.00

31P Idaho State Tax Commission
Bankruptcy Unit

9,185.07 0.00 0.00

46P Arizona Dept of Revenue 68,059.57 0.00 0.00

74 SHERWOOD COMPANY,
INC

6,583.79 0.00 0.00

76 Donell L. Jamison 4,464.00 0.00 0.00

86 K&K EXPRESS, LLC 48,542.12 0.00 0.00

89-2P Indiana Department of
Revenue

71,531.78 0.00 0.00

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $4,499,459.13 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 18 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

140P R.I. Division of Taxation 4.02 0.00 0.00

141 R.I. Division of Taxation 500.00 0.00 0.00

150 State of Wyoming Department
of Revenue

2,619.67 0.00 0.00

155-2P Pennsylvania Dept. of
Revenue Bankruptcy Division

27,559.96 0.00 0.00

158 RICHLAND COUNTY
TREASURER

108,542.76 0.00 0.00

163 Mark E. Shinkle 13,081.60 0.00 0.00

164 Joyce A. Biddle 14,745.60 0.00 0.00

174 Illumico Lighting
Maintenance, LLC

3,102.50 0.00 0.00

181 B&B Sign & Lighting
Maintenance

21,309.16 0.00 0.00

184 Cinco Properties LLC Cara R.
Hurak Graydon Head

2,968.40 0.00 0.00

185P Arkansas Dept. of Finance &
Administration Revenue Legal
Counsel Sales & Use Tax

45,585.26 0.00 0.00

194 TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
SPECIAL TAX BOARD
SALES AND USE TAX

211.07 0.00 0.00

195 Larry Armstrong 10,950.00 0.00 0.00

196 Timothy Michael DiFabion 7,616.00 0.00 0.00

199-2 City of Thornton City
Attorney's Office

6,069.91 0.00 0.00

202 ABBY SIGNS, INC 12,725.74 0.00 0.00

207-3P WA Department of Revenue
Attn:Doug Houghton

18,761.52 0.00 0.00

220-2P State of Iowa Iowa
Department of Revenue Attn:
Bankruptcy Unit

17,744.86 0.00 0.00

224 Pitney Bowes Inc 1,211.74 0.00 0.00

243P New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

283.85 0.00 0.00

244 KNOX COUNTY TRUSTEE
ATTN: FRED SISK

25,152.60 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 19 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

245P Missouri Department of
Revenue

79,907.60 0.00 0.00

246 Mark A. Mundt 6,619.06 0.00 0.00

251-3P Tennessee Department of
Revenue c/o Attorney
General

141,431.11 0.00 0.00

252-4P Tennessee Department of
Revenue c/o Attorney
General

227,606.48 0.00 0.00

269P New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

95,896.85 0.00 0.00

278-3U Massachusetts Department of
Revenue Bankruptcy Unit

7,967.31 0.00 0.00

290 Louisiana Department of
Revenue

13,387.93 0.00 0.00

296 KNOX COUNTY CLERK 6,656.22 0.00 0.00

299P R.I. Division of Taxation 6,928.65 0.00 0.00

312-2P S.C. Department of Revenue 69,063.17 0.00 0.00

317 Vermont Department of Taxes 13,094.21 0.00 0.00

318 State of New Jersey Division
of Taxation Compliance
Activity

40,975.41 0.00 0.00

324-2P NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE ATTN:
BANKRUPTCY UNIT

1,190.30 0.00 0.00

325 Alliance Neon, Inc. 7,466.05 0.00 0.00

339 DION OIL 14,223.50 0.00 0.00

347 City of Colorado Springs Tax
Division Emily Wilson, Esq
Colorado Springs City Atty's
Office

310.58 0.00 0.00

350 James Marvin Gibson 7,836.40 0.00 0.00

355 Brenda Brumley 8,568.00 0.00 0.00

364P LIEN & BOND SERVICES,
LLC

47,772.26 0.00 0.00

380-2 Florida Department of
Revenue

151,161.65 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 20 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

393 Mobile County License
Commissioner Misty C. Gray

588.37 0.00 0.00

410 Illumico Lighting
Maintenance, LLC

3,102.50 0.00 0.00

411P Theodore D. Noe 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.36

421 TN Dept of Labor &
Workforce Dev- Uninsured
Employers Fund c/o TN Attny
Gen, Bankruptcy Div

1,051,952.15 0.00 0.00

423-2P Comptroller of Maryland
Compliance Division

3,763.00 0.00 0.00

426-3P State Board of Equalization 1,324.00 0.00 0.00

428-2P West Virginia State Tax
Division

19,743.50 0.00 0.00

437 Mississippi State Tax
Commission Bankruptcy
Section

6,540.05 0.00 0.00

451P State of Hawaii Dept. of
Taxation, State Tax Collector
Attn: Bankruptcy Unit

268.36 0.00 0.00

454 Coffee County c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

67.35 0.00 0.00

455 Dallas County c/o
RDS/ALATAX

116.35 0.00 0.00

457 City of Enterprise c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

228.23 0.00 0.00

458 Etowah County c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

52.00 0.00 0.00

459 City of Gadsden c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

199.00 0.00 0.00

460 Jackson County c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

8.12 0.00 0.00

462 City of Scottsboro c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

10.68 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 21 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

463 City of Selma c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

456.40 0.00 0.00

464 City of Bessemer c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

401.22 0.00 0.00

465 City of Bay Minette c/o
RDS/ALATAX Attn: Audit
Dept.

35.79 0.00 0.00

476P CIVF 1-KY1B01 & KY1B02,
LLC c/o Carl N. Kunz, III
MORRIS JAMES LLP

35,216.70 0.00 0.00

486P City of Phoenix, Arizona Attn:
Tom Johnson, Tax
Administrator

21,068.84 0.00 0.00

495 AMERICAN TILE & STONE 740.00 0.00 0.00

496-2P State of Maine Bureau of
Revenue Services
Compliance Division

3,689.14 0.00 0.00

497 Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Taxation c/o
Taxing Authority Consulting
Svcs, PC

15,000.00 0.00 0.00

498 Franchise Tax Board 800.00 0.00 0.00

504 OFFICE OF STATE TAX
COMMISSIONER STATE
CAPITAL - EIGHTH FLOOR

38,976.75 0.00 0.00

506-2P Connecticut Dept. of Revenue
Services C&E Division,
Bankruptcy Section

4,724.34 0.00 0.00

510 South Carolina Employment
Security Commission Legal
Department

610.57 0.00 0.00

511-2P Nevada Department of
Taxation Attn: Bankruptcy
Section

4,341.50 0.00 0.00

514 Shelby County Alabama
Business Revenue

259.18 0.00 0.00

516P CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BUSINESS TAX DIVISION

13,372.68 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 22 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

517 St. Mary Parish-Sales and
Use Tax Dept

215.84 0.00 0.00

518 St. Martin Parish School
Board

445.64 0.00 0.00

519-2P Wisconsin Department of
Revenue Special Procedures
Unit

7,662.87 0.00 0.00

520 TERREBONNE PARISH
SALES & USE TAX
DEPARTMENT

1,743.26 0.00 0.00

521 CITY OF FORT COLLINS 1,094.65 0.00 0.00

523 Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts Office of the
Attorney General Collection
Division - Bankruptcy Section

23,414.78 0.00 0.00

524 Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts Office of the
Attorney General Collection
Division - Bankruptcy Section

303,352.92 0.00 0.00

525 City of Pelham, Alabama
Frank Ellis, Jr., City Attorney

638.58 0.00 0.00

528 IBERVILLE PARISH SALES
TAX DEPARTMENT

325.70 0.00 0.00

542 CITY OF JASPER c/o Kathy
Chambless

603.64 0.00 0.00

547 City of Baton Rouge Dept of
Finance / Revenue Div City of
Baton Roube/parish of EBR
Attn: Paula Harmon

7,327.00 0.00 0.00

549P SunGard Availability Services
LP c/o Maureen A.
McGreevey, Esq.

2,062.24 0.00 0.00

553P Tax Collector for St.
Tammany Parish

1,380.16 0.00 0.00

557P North Carolina Department of
Revenue Angela C. Fountain,
Bankruptcy Manager
Collections Examination
Division

24,424.98 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 23 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

561 ST CHARLES PARISH
SCHOOL BOARD SALES
AND USE TAX
DEPARTMENT

160.45 0.00 0.00

562 IBERVILLE PARISH SALES
TAX DEPARTMENT

958.47 0.00 0.00

566 City of Tempe, Arizona 91.62 0.00 0.00

588P Georgia Department of
Revenue Bankruptcy Section

25,773.86 0.00 0.00

589 Gregory M. Barber 1,761.33 0.00 846.15

590 Mary Barrott 7,044.40 0.00 3,384.10

591 Walter L. Beck 2,477.00 0.00 1,189.94

592 Brenda Ann Bramley 8,568.00 0.00 4,116.04

593 Gary W. Bressler, Sr. 4,304.00 0.00 2,067.63

594 Steve Carter 2,319.63 0.00 1,114.35

595 Mark Haub c/o Maurice K.
Guinn

8,410.67 0.00 4,040.46

599 Gary N. Cole 6,745.96 0.00 3,240.74

600 Miller W. Douglas 8,174.00 0.00 3,926.77

601 Ricky L. Duett 814.08 0.00 391.09

602 Jeff D. Embry 9,320.50 0.00 4,477.55

603 Mary E. Fornash 4,541.00 0.00 2,181.48

605P Willard Harmeling 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.33

606P Jonathan Haubner 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.33

607P Rebecca Haubner 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.35

608 Joan Hornback 4,809.60 0.00 2,310.51

609 Mary Hughes Jones 2,000.00 0.00 960.79

610 Carla J. Kaiser 3,812.16 0.00 1,831.36

611 Robert B. Kannady 2,311.82 0.00 1,110.59

612 Charles K. Kerr 2,960.00 0.00 1,421.97

613 Debbie Knipfer 2,248.00 0.00 1,079.94

614 Tina Mastin 3,776.47 0.00 1,814.20

615 James William Phelps 1,985.92 0.00 954.03

616 Paul Prather 7,208.32 0.00 3,462.86

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 24 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

617 Abdelati Randi 10,000.00 0.00 4,803.98

618 James Remley 6,516.80 0.00 3,130.65

619 William Stanley Rogers 1,333.90 0.00 640.80

620 Benjamin Shelton 840.00 0.00 403.53

621 Robbie J. Slayback 2,292.00 0.00 1,101.06

622 Joel Sobecki 6,693.44 0.00 3,215.50

623 Troy A. Stephens 6,897.60 0.00 3,313.58

624 Shane Sumpter 9,445.80 0.00 4,537.74

625 Gerald Whalen 784.26 0.00 340.40

627 Stanley Wylie 294.15 0.00 141.30

628 Dennis Schardine 6,103.04 0.00 2,931.88

629 Aaron Arrasmith 5,921.28 0.00 2,844.56

630 Michael Bullock 6,543.68 0.00 3,143.56

631 Barbara S. Ball 8,220.16 0.00 3,948.94

632 Kathy S. McDaniel 6,407.20 0.00 2,780.97

633 John C. McDaniel 8,695.98 0.00 4,177.52

634 Carl T. Knight 8,905.95 0.00 4,278.39

635 Michael J. Senters 9,120.00 0.00 4,381.23

636 Mary R. Litzler 3,213.70 0.00 1,543.86

637 Michael Cooke 7,536.00 0.00 3,620.28

638 Anthony Croswait 8,618.40 0.00 4,140.27

639 Cheryl Carter 2,319.63 0.00 1,114.35

640 Anthony C. D'Avella 9,396.56 0.00 4,514.07

641 Anthony R. Day 10,457.37 0.00 5,023.69

642 James Dunaway 5,469.53 0.00 2,627.55

643 Melissa Edington 4,836.64 0.00 2,323.51

644 Dennis N. Emery 2,843.95 0.00 1,366.22

645P Shawn David Flynn 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.33

646 Preston S. Gill 5,589.60 0.00 2,685.23

647 Mark Glacken 6,686.70 0.00 3,212.26

648 Carol Griggs 2,542.40 0.00 1,221.36

649 Richard Headen 7,964.21 0.00 3,825.99

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 25 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

650P James R. Horton 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.33

651 Charles Hungwe 5,076.00 0.00 2,438.49

652 Jessie Kerns 2,948.40 0.00 1,416.41

653 Thomas M. Leek 8,704.02 0.00 4,181.39

654P Gerald Madden 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.33

655P Joe T. McDaniel 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.34

656 Walter R. Mollette 6,403.50 0.00 3,076.22

657 Brooke Palmer 6,500.36 0.00 3,122.75

659 Dewayne Smith 5,880.00 0.00 2,824.73

660 William Stohr 4,424.04 0.00 2,125.30

661 Eric G. Taylor 2,544.17 0.00 1,222.21

662 Arturo Falcon 3,456.00 0.00 1,660.25

663 Chaad C. Garcia 9,715.84 0.00 4,667.46

664 Jason Freeman 6,103.04 0.00 2,931.88

665 Michael W. Turner 614.00 0.00 294.97

670 James Toll 10,640.00 0.00 5,111.43

675 Terry S. Pruss 9,580.52 0.00 4,602.46

681 Charles F. Piner 10,449.60 0.00 5,019.96

686 Steven L. Moermond 6,010.13 0.00 2,887.25

693 Goldie Johnson 9,572.64 0.00 4,598.67

786 Charles F. Lang 10,950.00 0.00 5,260.35

799 City of Golden Attn: Amy
Capwell

200.00 0.00 0.00

806 BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 34,113.00 0.00 0.00

807 Government of the District of
Columbia DC Office of Tax
and Revenue

3,281.92 0.00 0.00

808 Georgia Department of
Revenue Sales and Use Tax
Division

27,598.27 0.00 0.00

809 Illinois Department of
Revenue

12,316.00 0.00 0.00

810-2 Minnesota Department of
Revenue

4,955.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 26 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

811-2 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
TAXATION & REVENUE
DEPT

3,233.45 0.00 0.00

812-2 OKLAHOMA TAX
COMMISSION COLLECTION
DIVISION

33,440.37 0.00 0.00

813 UTAH STATE TAX
COMMISSION

4,459.67 0.00 0.00

819P New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

97,374.56 0.00 0.00

820P New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

97,374.56 0.00 0.00

821 Idaho State Tax Commission
Bankruptcy Unit

457.12 0.00 0.00

825P New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

98,374.56 0.00 0.00

828 Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts Office of the
Attorney General Collection
Division - Bankruptcy Section

278,221.41 0.00 0.00

830P Colorado Department of
Revenue

14,157.50 0.00 0.00

832-2 Tennessee Department of
Revenue c/o Attorney
General

117,612.61 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 26,628.38 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 6,227.63 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 7,094.17 0.00 0.00

Indiana Department of
Labor's Wage and Hour
Division

176.99 0.00 0.00

Indiana Department of
Labor's Wage and Hour
Division

1,208.89 0.00 0.00

Kentucky Department of
Revenue

1,049.86 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 27 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Kentucky Department of
Revenue

6,999.10 0.00 0.00

State of Tennessee 378.00 0.00 0.00

Ohio Attorney General's
Office

47.84 0.00 0.00

Ohio Attorney General's
Office

453.00 0.00 0.00

California Labor & Workforce
Development Agency

434.00 0.00 0.00

California Labor & Workforce
Development Agency

420.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 0.00

232,781.66
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $54,185,876.88 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

2 Atradius Trade Credit
Insurance Attn: Dana Santilli

51,890.71 0.00 0.00

3 Delphi Display Systems, Inc.
c/o Jeffrey D. Warren, Esq
Bowditch and Dewey

351,380.00 0.00 0.00

4 Accounting Principals Inc
Joanna Kraft

6,230.81 0.00 0.00

5 Graham Chevrolet-Cadillac
Co. c/o M. Craig Smith Miller
& Martin PLLC

88,994.50 0.00 0.00

6 CDW Corporation c/o
Receivable Management
Services

3,218.94 0.00 0.00

7 Right Management Inc. 7,000.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 28 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

9 TRI-STAR TRANSPORT,
LLC d/b/a Premier Sign Co.
c/o John R. Cheadle, Jr., Esq.

73,930.39 0.00 0.00

10 NORTHRIDGE SYSTEMS
INC

46,195.10 0.00 0.00

11 IBM Credit, LLC 65,409.37 0.00 0.00

13 LYTLE SIGNS INC 3,310.42 0.00 0.00

14 INTERCONTINENTAL
CHEMICAL

1,128.20 0.00 0.00

15 OUTSOURCING PARTNERS
INC

48,796.00 0.00 0.00

16 Seven Benn Corp. 660.91 0.00 0.00

17 Benner Mechanical &
Electrical Inc.

2,606.22 0.00 0.00

18 NORTH SHORE SIGN
COMPANY

1,630.88 0.00 0.00

19 Thermocopy of Tennessee
Optima Recovery Services

20,309.12 0.00 0.00

20 Brehob Corporation Attn:
Linda Coffey

345.05 0.00 0.00

21U BILL CARR SIGNS, INC 4,900.60 0.00 0.00

22 ARGUS & ASSOCIATES INC 25,906.40 0.00 0.00

24U NORTH SHORE NEON SIGN
CO., INC

43,322.92 0.00 0.00

26 JFG Management Inc. 3,948.75 0.00 0.00

27 Barnett Signs Attn: Barry
Barnett

34,012.90 0.00 0.00

28 SigmaTEK Systems Attn:
Olivia

36,055.00 0.00 0.00

29 BAER SUPPLY COMPANY 632.87 0.00 0.00

30 CUSTOM SIGN AND CRANE
LLC

4,362.00 0.00 0.00

31U Idaho State Tax Commission
Bankruptcy Unit

340.00 0.00 0.00

32 New Image Signs Inc. 18,897.31 0.00 0.00

33 Security Vault Works Inc.
Linda Abell

2,400.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 29 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

34 Strippit, Inc. c/o Maureen T.
Bass, Esq. Hodgson Russ
LLP

71,294.41 0.00 0.00

35 Averitt Express, Inc. 478.22 0.00 0.00

36-2 RAM Studios, Inc. 12,873.00 0.00 0.00

37 YOUNG ELECTRIC SIGN
COMPANY

10,853.01 0.00 0.00

38 Julius Rigacci Box Co., LLC. 1,988.60 0.00 0.00

39 Mahoning Lighting &
Maintenance Co., Inc.
Mahoning Lighting &
Maintenance

7,133.82 0.00 0.00

40 SIGN CARE CAROLINA, LLC 139,722.47 0.00 0.00

41 ENERGY INDUSTRIES, LLC 2,604.07 0.00 0.00

42 FORMETCO, INC 6,614.19 0.00 0.00

43-2 ANTHE MACHINE WORKS
INC

2,703.91 0.00 0.00

44 ULTIMATE SIGNS &
DESIGNS CORP

3,520.50 0.00 0.00

46U Arizona Dept of Revenue 793.78 0.00 0.00

47 Safety Solutions, Inc. 972.80 0.00 0.00

48 Sign World, Inc. 10,403.57 0.00 0.00

49 Fastener Supply Company 1,370.85 0.00 0.00

50 L&W Supply Corp. dba CK
Supply Debbie Morse

2,475.92 0.00 0.00

51 Brooks Machine, Inc. 1,689.68 0.00 0.00

52 Lemberg Electric Company,
Inc.

1,099.87 0.00 0.00

53 Diamond's Electric Signs, Inc. 38,041.68 0.00 0.00

54 WAGNER ELECTRIC SIGN
COMPANY

1,200.00 0.00 0.00

55 ALL AMERICAN TENT &
AWNING

7,282.10 0.00 0.00

56 AAA Signs- Judy Mfg. Co.
Inc.

9,283.32 0.00 0.00

57 Schneider Pacific Motorsports 6,400.69 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 30 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

58 Precision Signs 160.72 0.00 0.00

59 T. Ham Sign. 2,290.20 0.00 0.00

60-2 Signs By Crannie, Inc. 2,127.46 0.00 0.00

61 TUPP SIGNS, INC. 23,014.59 0.00 0.00

62 Yarde Metals, Inc. 69,258.00 0.00 0.00

63 Skilcraft LLC. 6,954.33 0.00 0.00

64 Reyner Sign & Lighting 11,170.17 0.00 0.00

65 Kansas Department of
Revenue Civil Tax
Enforcement

2,786.35 0.00 0.00

66 Remke Markets, Inc. 145.40 0.00 0.00

67 McRAE SIGNS AND
DISPLAYS, INC.

3,328.08 0.00 0.00

68 MARLBORO
MANUFACTURING, INC

4,340.00 0.00 0.00

69 Addisigns, Inc. 9,937.55 0.00 0.00

70 CBO COLLECTIONS INC 642.20 0.00 0.00

71 HRSMART INC 7,620.00 0.00 0.00

72 M. Edward Jett, P.E. 457.00 0.00 0.00

73 PARVIN-CLAUSS SIGN CO 6,517.99 0.00 0.00

75 Alchemy Models Inc. Dena
Braun

240.00 0.00 0.00

77 Aerotek Inc. ATTN: Mark
Brown

328,619.19 0.00 0.00

78 Bartush Signs INC. 6,022.30 0.00 0.00

79 SIGN CENTER, INC 5,540.00 0.00 0.00

80 ABSOLUTE SIGN, INC 159,360.00 0.00 0.00

81 Macon Signs, Inc. 12,419.52 0.00 0.00

82 Eberhart Sign & Lighting Co. 21,736.71 0.00 0.00

83 Equipment Depot Ohio Inc.
Equipment Depot

73,891.92 0.00 0.00

84 Staley Signs, Inc. 23,078.01 0.00 0.00

85 Michael Brady, Inc. 38,488.93 0.00 0.00

87 L&W Supply dba Arch City
Drywall John Sheehy

5,435.67 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 31 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

88 Louis J Cortina, P.E. 11,059.27 0.00 0.00

89-2U Indiana Department of
Revenue

10,524.43 0.00 0.00

90 CYRIL BATH COMPANY 24,565.18 0.00 0.00

91 HENDRICKS VACUUM
FORMING INC

23,263.94 0.00 0.00

92 Aluminum Shapes LLC - R.
Phillips

46,372.10 0.00 0.00

93 WAKEFIELD SIGN SERVICE 4,750.55 0.00 0.00

94 Adaptive Micro Systems, LLC 516.78 0.00 0.00

95 GPC Contracting Company 14,590.00 0.00 0.00

96 ELECTRICAFT INC 3,678.19 0.00 0.00

97 CAVALLO-CAVALLO INC
dba Beaumont Sign Co.

11,169.96 0.00 0.00

98 BRISTOL SIGN CO 26,835.52 0.00 0.00

99 CARDINAL SIGN CORP 16,924.26 0.00 0.00

100 Modern Age Plastics Inc. 6,468.73 0.00 0.00

101 State of AL, Dept of Revenue
Legal Division

50.00 0.00 0.00

102 GENOVA CONSTRUCTION
INC

2,954.42 0.00 0.00

103 Curtis' Fabrication &
Installation, Inc.

617,480.89 0.00 0.00

104 VOLUNTEER LUMBER
SALES, INC

261,823.86 0.00 0.00

105 FORMAN SIGN COMPANY 37,176.39 0.00 0.00

106 NORTHERN SAFETY CO
INC

850.24 0.00 0.00

107 Morrison Sign & Lighting
Service

2,181.84 0.00 0.00

108 Johnson Brothers Sign Co. 1,198.15 0.00 0.00

109 WAGNER ZIP CHANGE 15,720.86 0.00 0.00

110 AMERICAN MARBLE & TILE
CO INC

1,209.50 0.00 0.00

111 Farco Plastics Supply, Inc. of
Alabama

844.40 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 32 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

112 Divisions, Inc. Attn: Tom
Brand

4,060.00 0.00 0.00

113 Cincinnati Sign Supplies, Inc.
Michael B. Bach, Esq.

104,398.43 0.00 0.00

114 Lindburgh Porterfield 5,817.26 0.00 0.00

115 O'CONNOR ELECTRIC 9,133.00 0.00 0.00

116 ARISTECH ACRYLICS LLC 329,750.09 0.00 0.00

117 Ryerson, Inc. 6,879.74 0.00 0.00

118 CULBERTSON SIGN
SERVICE

5,401.25 0.00 0.00

119 Harmon Sign-Kasper
Enterprises

9,316.03 0.00 0.00

120 WRICO STAMPING
COMPANY DBA GRIFFITHS
CORPORATION

5,036.33 0.00 0.00

121 Robert Grow dba Country
Side Signs

19,780.97 0.00 0.00

122 Service Signs, Inc. c/o Rod
Mack

9,609.22 0.00 0.00

123 Yarde Metals, Inc. 69,258.00 0.00 0.00

124 Randstad 4,876.40 0.00 0.00

125 Crown Packaging Corp. 47,996.76 0.00 0.00

126 AUSTIN MACHINE &
PATTERN, INC

4,587.58 0.00 0.00

127 Walker Electric, Inc. 519.84 0.00 0.00

128 ROBBINS SIGN COMPANY 3,092.50 0.00 0.00

129 DTG Operations, Inc. dba
Thrifty Car Rental Attn:
William T. Walker

8,324.03 0.00 0.00

130 STAFFING SOLUTIONS 33,241.68 0.00 0.00

131 FOREMAN ELECTRIC
SERVICE CO

1,653.77 0.00 0.00

132 WEST HIGH SCHOOL ATTN:
DIANE PLOOF

100.00 0.00 0.00

133 Sign Systems, Inc. c/o John
W. Crone, III Gorham, Crone,
Green & Steele

12,631.12 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 33 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

134 STENDARDO
ENTERPRISES DBA
SIGNTECH

1,831.50 0.00 0.00

135 LIGHTING SERVICES, INC
ATTN: REGINA/LORI

12,342.47 0.00 0.00

136 United Health Care Rachel S.
Smith

2,139.36 0.00 0.00

137 Reynolds Metals Co. 140,405.68 0.00 0.00

138 Corbins Service Electric, LLC 19,568.58 0.00 0.00

139 PKI, Inc. 3,551.20 0.00 0.00

140U R.I. Division of Taxation 40.23 0.00 0.00

142 F. Joseph Brang 494,928.35 0.00 0.00

143 EDWARD B MUELLER
COMPANY, INC

671.52 0.00 0.00

144 HAWAIIAN SIGN & DESIGN
CORP.

590.00 0.00 0.00

145 JAMES G ANDERSON DBA
DISPLAY INDUSTRIES

5,687.40 0.00 0.00

146-2 EFFICIENT LIGHTING
MAINTENANCE

140.18 0.00 0.00

147 GUERRERO-LINDSEY SIGN
CO

2,420.37 0.00 0.00

148 FinishMaster Inc. c/o Cisco,
Inc.

47,071.03 0.00 0.00

149 SOUTHERN GLASS
COMPANY

22,209.85 0.00 0.00

151 Millers, Inc. 1,673.55 0.00 0.00

152 KEY CITY SIGNS 7,418.96 0.00 0.00

153 Custom Sign Builders 787.00 0.00 0.00

154 United Sign Corp. 10,665.94 0.00 0.00

155-2U Pennsylvania Dept. of
Revenue Bankruptcy Division

1,352.42 0.00 0.00

156 O'Neal Steel, Inc. 237,535.87 0.00 0.00

157 Northeastern Sign
Corporation

8,685.86 0.00 0.00

159 TDCI, Inc. 6,439.54 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 34 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

160 R & M WELDING
PRODUCTS INC

79,822.40 0.00 0.00

161 NORTH SHORE SIGN
SERVICE

53,234.67 0.00 0.00

162 EAGLE SIGNS, LLC 9,629.65 0.00 0.00

165 METRO DETROIT SIGNS,
INC

9,434.00 0.00 0.00

166 T and T Signs, Inc. 180.00 0.00 0.00

167 Sign & Lighting Services, LLC 19,178.77 0.00 0.00

168 Theodore D. Noe 11,483.36 0.00 0.00

169 C. G. Witvoet & Sons Co. 7,691.88 0.00 0.00

170 BRANDON HONDA ATTN:
BILL LONG

66,791.60 0.00 0.00

171 Honda East c/o Steven Lee
Smith

6,880.00 0.00 0.00

172 Osram Sylvania Inc Nancy
Piergentili

7,435.85 0.00 0.00

173 W.W. Grainger, Inc. 23,910.93 0.00 0.00

175 Shawn Flynn 8,712.00 0.00 0.00

176 G.T. Burkhart, Inc. dba Fry
Fastening Systems

6,626.72 0.00 0.00

177 ARCHITECTURAL
SERVICES AND
ENGINEERING

2,387.50 0.00 0.00

178 Dr. Shrink Inc. 2,664.14 0.00 0.00

179 Electronic Display Systems,
LLC

21,585.86 0.00 0.00

180 Ben T. Murphey/M&M Signs 24,398.49 0.00 0.00

182 Royal Sign & Graphic c/o Bart
Fite, Atty

23,072.63 0.00 0.00

183 Cinco Properties LLC Cara R.
Hurak Graydon Head

36,441.25 0.00 0.00

186 Con-Way Freight, Inc. c/o
RMS Bankruptcy Recovery
Services

4,536.98 0.00 0.00

187 NORTH AMERICAN SIGNS 123,483.03 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 35 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

188 CM Temporary Services, Inc.
dba CM Staffing Services T.
Martin Jennings, Esq.

252,511.86 0.00 0.00

189 Southco, Inc. 21,751.95 0.00 0.00

190 PROMARK COMPANY 4,500.00 0.00 0.00

191-2 Fedex Customer Information
Service Assignee of Fedex
Express/Fedex Ground Attn:
Revenue
Recovery/Bankruptcy

46,269.25 0.00 0.00

192 Jon Rowland Haley 25,000.00 0.00 0.00

193 OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF
COVINGTON, INC.

1,201.00 0.00 0.00

197 CAT GRAPHICS 2,331.96 0.00 0.00

198 COMET NEON
ADVERTISING

22,532.82 0.00 0.00

200 LINK ENGINEERING, LLC
ATTN: IMAD KASHIF

10,849.50 0.00 0.00

201 Airport View Signs 15,212.85 0.00 0.00

203 PARAMOUNT SIGN
CONTRACTORS ATTN:
HAROLD O BAINBRIDGE III

1,590.98 0.00 0.00

204 IDENTITEK SYSTEMS INC.
DBA ADAMS SIGNS &
PLASTIC IDENTIFICATION

174,977.26 0.00 0.00

205 National Maintenance, Inc. 46,302.88 0.00 0.00

206 ADVANCE SIGNS, INC 30,553.54 0.00 0.00

207-3U WA Department of Revenue
Attn:Doug Houghton

4,584.04 0.00 0.00

208 VISUAL POINT
INCORPORATED

257,566.25 0.00 0.00

209 COLORS,COATINGS AND
SOLUTIONS

9,098.49 0.00 0.00

210 J & S ELECTRIC & SIGNS 1,610.00 0.00 0.00

211 M FORCE STAFFING 12,400.39 0.00 0.00

212 CROWN CONTRACTING
GROUP

3,729.41 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 36 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

213 Knoxville Utilities Board c/o
Thomas H. Dickenson
Hodges, Doughty & Carson

220,254.50 0.00 0.00

214 THE SMARTLITE COMPANY 782.57 0.00 0.00

215 Allied Electric Sign & Awning
Co.

2,701.20 0.00 0.00

216 Victor Sign and Advertising,
Inc. Gregory B. McAtee, P.C.

17,016.18 0.00 0.00

217 Unisign Corporation, Inc. 2,561.58 0.00 0.00

218 PROMARK COMPANY 4,500.00 0.00 0.00

219 GEMINI, INC 28,584.00 0.00 0.00

220-2U State of Iowa Iowa
Department of Revenue Attn:
Bankruptcy Unit

1,512.77 0.00 0.00

221 Synerfac Technical Staffing
c/o James E. Huggett, Esq.
Margolis Edelstein

18,243.56 0.00 0.00

222 Vision Industries 13,573.37 0.00 0.00

223 Pitney Bowes Inc 2,621.33 0.00 0.00

225 Pitney Bowes Inc 34,211.76 0.00 0.00

226 UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES INC C/O
LEGAL DEPT.

15,600.00 0.00 0.00

227 UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES INC C/O
LEGAL DEPT.

328.59 0.00 0.00

228 UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES INC C/O
LEGAL DEPT.

2,100.00 0.00 0.00

229 Mini Brute Service Co., Inc.
Attn: Paul Buchholz

713.00 0.00 0.00

230 A-1 Sign Co. Lindner &
Marquez

4,760.00 0.00 0.00

231 Luminator Attn: Tina Morris 38,330.00 0.00 0.00

232 ROSENBAUM'S SIGNS 21,117.96 0.00 0.00

233 Praxair Distribution Inc. c/o
RMS Bankruptcy Recovery
Svcs.

12,443.43 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 37 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

234 Everywhere Signs, LLC c/o
Eric Allan Koch

34,041.85 0.00 0.00

235 HARVEY BROTHERS 7,815.00 0.00 0.00

236 CHESNUT SIGN COMPANY 27,709.00 0.00 0.00

237 Graebel Companies, Inc. 15,699.58 0.00 0.00

238 3M c/o Receivables Control
Corp.

43,367.64 0.00 0.00

239 Saginaw Pipe Co. Inc. c/o
Casey Graves Moore
Maynard, Cooper & Gale,
P.C.

525,366.76 0.00 0.00

240 INFINITY SIGN SYSTEMS,
INC.

2,555.25 0.00 0.00

241 YRC Inc., formerly known as
Roadway Express, Inc. c/o
Frantz Ward LLP Attn: John
F. Kostelnik, Esq.

1,924.54 0.00 0.00

242 YRC Inc., successor-in-
interest to Yellow
Transportation, Inc. c/o Frantz
Ward LLP Attn: John F.
Kostelnik, Esq.

110,475.38 0.00 0.00

243U New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

1,155.15 0.00 0.00

245U Missouri Department of
Revenue

5,894.73 0.00 0.00

247 Greenheck Fan Corporation 1,138.00 0.00 0.00

248 AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM
ATTN: KEVIN FOWLER
VIRGINIA BEACH PROC
CTR

5,738.98 0.00 0.00

249 Knoxville Utilities Board 138,329.22 0.00 0.00

250 ZIGLIN SIGNS & GRAPHICS 33,547.79 0.00 0.00

253 Curbell Plastics Inc. 1,638.62 0.00 0.00

254 TRANSFOTEC
INTERNATIONAL

13,860.00 0.00 0.00

255-2 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

41,500.01 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 38 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

257 FJM Collections, Inc. for Muth
Electric

684.31 0.00 0.00

258 Herb Moulton Sign Company
c/o Thomas A. McCarthy, Jr.

3,964.79 0.00 0.00

259 Classic Signs Inc. 5,879.00 0.00 0.00

260-2 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

15,762.30 0.00 0.00

261 I.H. McBride Sign Co., Inc. 9,782.65 0.00 0.00

262-2 M & W Signs, Inc. Attn:
Richard P. Leissner, Jr.

33,067.90 0.00 0.00

263 PRYOR ENTERPRIESS LLC 11,452.41 0.00 0.00

264 J. Patrick O'Shields c/o
Solicitors Office Shelia Davis
Program Director

15,639.60 0.00 0.00

265 LIGHTING MAINT
SERVICES

4,683.06 0.00 0.00

266 ARROW SIGN CO 40,495.61 0.00 0.00

267 Outdoor Images of Central Fl,
Inc.

11,054.55 0.00 0.00

268 LIGHT INCORPORATED 3,308.33 0.00 0.00

269U New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

18,705.15 0.00 0.00

270 Amor Sign Studios, Inc. 10,149.98 0.00 0.00

271 Precision Signs 160.72 0.00 0.00

272 FLAGSHIP SIGN DESIGN 611.16 0.00 0.00

273 Ohio Department of Taxation 235,362.36 0.00 0.00

274-2 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

11,090.66 0.00 0.00

275 Volt Management Corp. 63,916.87 0.00 0.00

276 Knoxville Utilities Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

277 A-1 Signs, LLC c/o William T.
Steen

35,705.01 0.00 0.00

278-3U Massachusetts Department of
Revenue Bankruptcy Unit

225.24 0.00 0.00

279 TRI-STATE SIGNS 20,556.56 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 39 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

280 PISCHKE MOTORS OF LA
CROSSE

4,139.10 0.00 0.00

281 FedEx Freight Inc. fka FedEx
Freight East/FedEx Freight
Wes

130,118.94 0.00 0.00

282 Petersen Aluminum Corp. 5,024.25 0.00 0.00

283U DCB ENTERPRISES INC 2,244.95 0.00 0.00

284 WESTERN NEON 11,720.00 0.00 0.00

285 WESTERN NEON 4,238.00 0.00 0.00

286 WESTERN NEON 10,760.00 0.00 0.00

287 WESTERN NEON 356.25 0.00 0.00

288 WESTERN NEON 1,485.00 0.00 0.00

289 WESTERN NEON 447.37 0.00 0.00

291 ATTITUDE & EXPERIENCE,
INC

3,622.03 0.00 0.00

292 Macsteel Service Centers
USA Attn: Tim Austin

6,837.18 0.00 0.00

294 SCHAFFELD ELECTRIC
SERVICES

3,715.32 0.00 0.00

295 SAFETY SHOE
DISTRUBUTORS

12,034.03 0.00 0.00

297-2 Blair Sign Company assignee
of American Technology &
Reliance Industries, Inc.
William J. King, Esq.

945,728.17 0.00 0.00

298 Baytown Honda c/o Daniel C.
Pappas, P.C.

38,984.53 0.00 0.00

299U R.I. Division of Taxation 494.97 0.00 0.00

300 Global Crossing
Telecommunications

2,388.82 0.00 0.00

301 Global Crossing Conferencing 7,135.43 0.00 0.00

302-2 State of Michigan,
Department of Treasury

0.00 0.00 0.00

303-2 State of Michigan,
Department of Treasury

0.00 0.00 0.00

304 Daktronics, Inc. c/o C. Kevin
Kobbe, Esq. DLA Piper LLP

118,153.38 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 40 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

305 MCNEARY 22,107.66 0.00 0.00

306 Duncan Bolt Company
Coface Collections North
America, Inc.

5,320.70 0.00 0.00

307 Wiss, Janney Eistner
Associates, Inc.

3,534.77 0.00 0.00

308 HRSMART INC 8,580.00 0.00 0.00

309 Riley Roper Hollin &
Colagreco Edward J. Hollin,
Esq.

3,364.22 0.00 0.00

310 DERRINGER COMPANY 1,228.55 0.00 0.00

311 PARAMOUNT SIGN
CONTRACTORS ATTN:
HAROLD O BAINBRIDGE III

1,590.98 0.00 0.00

312-2U S.C. Department of Revenue 10,329.79 0.00 0.00

313 ALBANY NEON SIGNS, INC 23,560.95 0.00 0.00

314 TN Dept of Labor &
Workforce Dev- Uninsured
Employers Fund c/o TN Attny
Gen, Bankruptcy Div

306,393.83 0.00 0.00

315 Fournier Rubber & Supply Co. 106.20 0.00 0.00

316 House of Threads, Inc. Attn:
Ralph Boykin

117,382.58 0.00 0.00

319 Sandra Webb, LLC 22,304.74 0.00 0.00

320-2 State of New Jersey Division
of Taxation Compliance
Activity

201,000.00 0.00 0.00

321U AD DISPLAY SIGN
SYSTEMS, INC

142,628.21 0.00 0.00

322 PEAK WELLNESS CENTER 305.90 0.00 0.00

323 SIGN CENTER, INC 5,540.00 0.00 0.00

324-2U NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE ATTN:
BANKRUPTCY UNIT

50.00 0.00 0.00

326 SIGNCRAFT OF NAPLES 3,299.85 0.00 0.00

327 Custom Sign Co. 10,030.84 0.00 0.00

328 ARGUS & ASSOCIATES INC 25,906.40 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 41 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

329 The Callos Companies
Coface North America, Inc.

39,219.30 0.00 0.00

330 ROYAL ELECTRIC INC 887.00 0.00 0.00

331 ENTERPRISE HINGE, INC 458.00 0.00 0.00

332 CAL-SIGN WHOLESALE INC 1,520.00 0.00 0.00

333 CYRIL BATH COMPANY 24,565.18 0.00 0.00

334 EARL DAUP SIGNS, LTD 831.72 0.00 0.00

335 FOX SAFETY INC 4,973.33 0.00 0.00

336 ULINE 2,154.80 0.00 0.00

337 A&S Electric Supply Inc. 54,972.34 0.00 0.00

338 NORTHSTAR ELECTRICAL
SERVICES, INC

7,749.98 0.00 0.00

340 URBAN SIGN & CRANE 15,692.00 0.00 0.00

341 SIGN INDUSTRIES 19,868.84 0.00 0.00

342 ELUMATEC USA INC 6,814.83 0.00 0.00

343 LAWRENCE SIGN 11,702.00 0.00 0.00

344 CITY SIGN CO 8,848.05 0.00 0.00

345 Mahoning Lighting &
Maintenance Co., Inc.
Mahoning Lighting &
Maintenance

7,133.82 0.00 0.00

346 PALMETTO PROPANE &
ICE CO., INC.

3,052.03 0.00 0.00

348 ROCKET SUPPLY CO, INC 1,661.34 0.00 0.00

349 COLORED METAL
PRODUCTS INC

15,880.00 0.00 0.00

351 BARTUSH SIGNS, INC 6,022.30 0.00 0.00

352 Ritchey Advertising 2,453.00 0.00 0.00

353 Kessler Sign Co 1,089.05 0.00 0.00

354 RAINBOW SIGNS 480.48 0.00 0.00

356 HIGHTECH SIGNS 284.95 0.00 0.00

357 SENDERO ELECTRIC SIGN
COMPANY, INC.

6,146.80 0.00 0.00

358 NELCO 157.71 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 42 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

359 HI PLAINS CANVAS
PRODUCTS

882.82 0.00 0.00

360 La Crosse Sign Co., Inc. 5,716.15 0.00 0.00

361 Sign Power Inc dba Fastrax
Sean Nordin

21,705.34 0.00 0.00

362 CAVALLO-CAVALLO INC
dba Beaumont Sign Co.

11,169.96 0.00 0.00

363 Larry Armstrong 34,720.00 0.00 0.00

365 REESE SIGN SERVICE INC 0.00 0.00 0.00

366 Morrisette Paper Company
Inc.

5,856.04 0.00 0.00

367 Whittaker Enterprises 11,610.00 0.00 0.00

368 Diamond's Electric Signs, Inc. 38,041.68 0.00 0.00

369 PHOTO LAB INC 1,571.30 0.00 0.00

370 HAROLD'S CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION

8,500.00 0.00 0.00

371 FRESNO NEON 2,038.37 0.00 0.00

372 FORMETCO, INC 6,614.19 0.00 0.00

373 Custom Finishers, Inc. c/o
Walter F. Gavin, Esq. Gruccio
Pepper De Santo & Ruth,
P.A.

91,413.31 0.00 0.00

374 IKON Office Solutions
Accounts Receivable Center
ATTN: Bankruptcy Team

10,823.17 0.00 0.00

375 EXECUTIVE HOTEL
MANAGEMENT, INC. dba
CROWNE PLAZA
KNOXVILLE

2,284.32 0.00 0.00

376 City of Columbia Water
Customer Service

5,568.73 0.00 0.00

377 Hagemeyer NA 1,412.92 0.00 0.00

378 Mid America Sign Contractors
c/o Bank Liberty Coface North
America, Inc.

17,423.00 0.00 0.00

379 PARVIN-CLAUSS SIGN CO 6,517.99 0.00 0.00

380-2 Florida Department of
Revenue

15,691.19 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 43 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

381 Indiana Department of State
Revenue

9,951.66 0.00 0.00

382 HARRISON INDUSTRIAL
Technologies, Inc.

3,445.49 0.00 0.00

384 CULBERTSON SIGN
SERVICE

5,401.25 0.00 0.00

385 Petersen Aluminum Corp. 5,024.25 0.00 0.00

386 SISKIN STEEL & SUPPLY 55,692.66 0.00 0.00

387 City of El Cajon Business
License Division

103.00 0.00 0.00

388 AMERISOURCE FUNDING
INC ASSIGNEE FOR:
ACTION BUSINESS

4,987.65 0.00 0.00

389 AD GRAPHICS INC 14,992.09 0.00 0.00

390 AAA Quality Services, Inc. 14,201.86 0.00 0.00

391 The Callos Companies
Coface North America, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

392U DIXIE SIGNS, INC. 712.02 0.00 0.00

394 COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC
OF THUNDER BAY, INC.

769.86 0.00 0.00

395 Harmon Sign 9,316.03 0.00 0.00

396 Osram Sylvania Inc Nancy
Piergentili

7,435.85 0.00 0.00

397 CHEMBAR, INC 700.00 0.00 0.00

398 Findley Davies, Inc. 1,253.00 0.00 0.00

399 East Tennessee Electric Attn:
Melvin Swiney

446.15 0.00 0.00

400 COMPLETE LIGHTING SIGN 51,634.49 0.00 0.00

401 Outdoor Images of Central
Florida

11,054.55 0.00 0.00

402 HOLIDAY CHRYSLER
DODGE JEEP

18,027.90 0.00 0.00

403 CREDIT BUREAU OF
LEWISTON CLARKSTON

3,154.00 0.00 0.00

404 JBN Enterprises, Inc. 12,817.00 0.00 0.00

405 FASTENAL COMPANY 2,661.03 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 44 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

406 Facility Solutions Group 0.00 0.00 0.00

407 Joyce A. Biddle 14,720.00 0.00 0.00

408 Mark E. Shinkle 13,634.00 0.00 0.00

409 Curtis' Fabrication &
Installation, Inc.

617,480.89 0.00 0.00

411U Theodore D. Noe 533.36 0.00 0.00

412 Staley Signs, Inc. 23,078.01 0.00 0.00

413 The Sherwin-Williams
Company

6,314.09 0.00 0.00

414 Intertek Testing Services NA,
Inc.

8,435.64 0.00 0.00

415 SENDERO ELECTRIC SIGN
COMPANY, INC.

6,146.80 0.00 0.00

416 RSC Equipment Rental 2,371.94 0.00 0.00

417 Everywhere Signs, LLC c/o
Eric Allan Koch

34,041.85 0.00 0.00

418 Florida Department of
Revenue

104,559.10 0.00 0.00

419 Carman Dodge, Inc.d/b/a
Carman Chrysler Jeep Dodge
c/o Robert J. Dehney & Curtis
S. Miller Morris, Nichols, Arsht
& Tunnell LLP

23,943.27 0.00 0.00

420 Paragon Financial Group, Inc. 75,537.18 0.00 0.00

422 GARFIELD INCORPORATED
d/b/a GARFIELD SIGNS &
GRAPHICS

1,800.09 0.00 0.00

423-2U Comptroller of Maryland
Compliance Division

396.00 0.00 0.00

424 The J.B. Doppes Sons'
Lumber Co. C. Ed Massey

8,366.64 0.00 0.00

425 SANITATION DISTRICT #1 3,475.65 0.00 0.00

426-3U State Board of Equalization 732.56 0.00 0.00

427 Southeastern Freight Lines,
Inc. c/o RMS Bankruptcy
Recovery Svcs

27,064.33 0.00 0.00

428-2U West Virginia State Tax
Division

2,390.06 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 45 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

429 GXS, Inc. 2,280.00 0.00 0.00

430 ABI LIGHTING SIGNS &
ELECTRIC

18,638.52 0.00 0.00

431 Resource One 26,490.60 0.00 0.00

432 BRITE LITE SERVICE
COMPANY

20,978.86 0.00 0.00

433 P & L ELECTRIC, INC 1,150.12 0.00 0.00

434 Mercer Transportation Co.,
Inc.

200.00 0.00 0.00

435 WILLIAM P GELBERG, INC 3,779.35 0.00 0.00

436 Luminous Neon Inc. 55,474.66 0.00 0.00

439-3 State of Michigan,
Department of Treasury

0.00 0.00 0.00

440 SUPERIOR ELECTRICAL
ADV INC ATTN: SHERRI
HARTENHOFF

8,753.22 0.00 0.00

441 GE Capital 177,756.42 0.00 0.00

442 CONCORD INDUSTRIES
INC

16,268.00 0.00 0.00

443 FLAGPOLE COMPONENTS
INC

518.13 0.00 0.00

444 CERTIFIED SIGN 28,401.66 0.00 0.00

445 Bijou Theater Foundation c/o
William W. Davis, Jr.,
Attorney

1,000.00 0.00 0.00

446 Historic Tennessee Theatre
Foundation c/o William W.
Davis, Jr., Attorney

34,000.00 0.00 0.00

447 Sprint Nextel Correspondence
Attn Bankruptcy Dept

12,978.68 0.00 0.00

448 ROGERS SIGN CO INC 23,290.00 0.00 0.00

449 City of Florence, Kentucky 627.90 0.00 0.00

450 TEKSYSTEMS, INC. ATTN:
MATT HUDSON

28,336.00 0.00 0.00

451U State of Hawaii Dept. of
Taxation, State Tax Collector
Attn: Bankruptcy Unit

52.55 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 46 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

452 Quill Hair & Ferrule Ltd. c/o
M. Lewis Hall, III, Esquire

27,436.97 0.00 0.00

453 Massachusetts Department of
Revenue Bankruptcy Unit

10,151.25 0.00 0.00

456 Industrial Distribution Group
Tommy Dickson

1,960.03 0.00 0.00

461 Midway Signs, Inc. 1,693.04 0.00 0.00

466 Clayton Sign Works, Inc. c/o
Deborah A. Clayton,
President

80,215.03 0.00 0.00

467 De Lage Landen Financial
Services

21,537.00 0.00 0.00

468 Brenda Collins GKG Law, PC 0.00 0.00 0.00

469 Gayle R. Glenn 11,069.92 0.00 0.00

470 JOSEPH P LARRIVEE
ARCHITECTS

2,295.00 0.00 0.00

471 American Lighting & Signs 63,552.26 0.00 0.00

472-2 Wachovia Bank, National
Association Wells Fargo Law
Department

299,429.28 0.00 0.00

473 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation Attn: Cassandra
R. Burton, Attorney Office of
the Chief Counsel

0.00 0.00 0.00

474 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation Attn: Cassandra
R. Burton, Attorney Office of
the Chief Counsel

0.00 0.00 0.00

475 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation Attn: Cassandra
R. Burton, Attorney Office of
the Chief Counsel

0.00 0.00 0.00

476U CIVF 1-KY1B01 & KY1B02,
LLC c/o Carl N. Kunz, III
MORRIS JAMES LLP

341,116.01 0.00 0.00

477 United Parcel Service
(Freight) c/o RMS Bankruptcy
Recovery Services

4,736.17 0.00 0.00

478 AURORA SIGN COMPANY 6,680.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 47 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

479 Spraylat Corporation 24,299.95 0.00 0.00

480 Liberty Mutual Group Attn:
Customer Accounting
Services

0.00 0.00 0.00

481 Southco, Inc. 21,751.95 0.00 0.00

482 Premier Temporary Staffing,
Inc. M.P. Star Financial, Inc.

3,632.56 0.00 0.00

483 SBE Acquisition Corp. d/b/a
OfficePro

342.43 0.00 0.00

484 RAINBOW SIGN & BANNER,
INC

3,100.17 0.00 0.00

485 PARKER, POE, ADAMS &
BERNSTEIN, LLP Attn:
Matthew P. Weiner, Esq.
THREE WACHOVIA
CENTER

2,519.20 0.00 0.00

486U City of Phoenix, Arizona Attn:
Tom Johnson, Tax
Administrator

4,521.81 0.00 0.00

487 City of Phoenix, Arizona Attn:
Tom Johnson, Tax
Administrator

95.00 0.00 0.00

488 SELECTRICS, INC Attn:
Daniel Hilfiker

936.00 0.00 0.00

490 BellSouth Communication
Systems, LLC dba: AT&T
Communication Systems
Southeas

14,926.58 0.00 0.00

491 THE SIGN COMPANY OF
TALLAHASSEE, INC. MATT
HENNESSY

20,774.96 0.00 0.00

492 NITE LITE SIGNS, INC. 6,043.73 0.00 0.00

493 Broadway Sign & Lighting,
LLC

12,414.58 0.00 0.00

494 Lumipro Inc. c/o Guy Vallee 3,939.22 0.00 0.00

496-2U State of Maine Bureau of
Revenue Services
Compliance Division

4,018.00 0.00 0.00

499 NORTHERN SAFETY CO
INC

850.24 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 48 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

500-2 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

680,275.55 0.00 0.00

501 THE SIGN SHOP, INC, AND 5,458.00 0.00 0.00

502 Qwest Communications Co.,
LLC Attn: Jane Frey

4,118.52 0.00 0.00

503 Pitney Bowes Inc 3,038.02 0.00 0.00

505 Northeastern Sign
Corporation

8,685.86 0.00 0.00

506-2U Connecticut Dept. of Revenue
Services C&E Division,
Bankruptcy Section

407.02 0.00 0.00

507-2 Connecticut Dept. of Revenue
Services C&E Division,
Bankruptcy Section

250.00 0.00 0.00

508 IMAGE BOOSTERS, INC 8,257.20 0.00 0.00

509 TEXAS DIGITAL SYSTEMS 67,125.21 0.00 0.00

511-2U Nevada Department of
Taxation Attn: Bankruptcy
Section

644.80 0.00 0.00

512 McDonald's Office 9,546.16 0.00 0.00

513 Funk Linko, Inc. 117,561.70 0.00 0.00

515 BRIGHT LIGHT SIGN
COMPANY

10,160.10 0.00 0.00

519-2U Wisconsin Department of
Revenue Special Procedures
Unit

2,531.49 0.00 0.00

522 Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts Office of the
Attorney General Collection
Division - Bankruptcy Section

0.00 0.00 0.00

526 HARVEY SIGN, INC 20,713.91 0.00 0.00

527 Outwater Plastics Industries
Inc.

82.20 0.00 0.00

529 Aluminum Extruded Shapes
c/o Donald W. Mallory Cohen,
Todd, Kite & Stanford, LLC

117,198.48 0.00 0.00

530 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

31,216.98 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 49 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

531 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

3,113.63 0.00 0.00

532 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

20,358.00 0.00 0.00

533 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

888.31 0.00 0.00

534 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

1,330.22 0.00 0.00

535 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

41,767.94 0.00 0.00

536 American Express Travel
Related Services Co, Inc
Corp Card

5,030.86 0.00 0.00

537 LACKNER CUSTOM SIGN &
SERVICE CO.

3,354.50 0.00 0.00

538 Britiff Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a
McDonald's Attn: Pam Krause

569.26 0.00 0.00

539 RAPP SIGNS 17,907.06 0.00 0.00

540 DDT, INC 313,950.27 0.00 0.00

541 COUGAR EXPRESS,INC 131,263.06 0.00 0.00

543 METROPLEX SIGN & NEON,
INC

3,400.00 0.00 0.00

544 Pjax, Inc. 17,213.81 0.00 0.00

546 ABF Freight System, Inc. 1,177.84 0.00 0.00

548 Everbrite, LLC Finance Dept. 101,304.76 0.00 0.00

549U SunGard Availability Services
LP c/o Maureen A.
McGreevey, Esq.

16,211.34 0.00 0.00

550 GENESIS LIGHTING MGMT
SERVICES, INC.

12,187.65 0.00 0.00

551 QUANTUM FABRICATORS &
SIGNS

90,716.45 0.00 0.00

552 DeMaagd GMC, Nissian, Inc. 2,232.50 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 50 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

553U Tax Collector for St.
Tammany Parish

389.84 0.00 0.00

554 Missouri Department of
Revenue

18,742.47 0.00 0.00

555 WALTER AND HELEN
MARTIN TRUST C/O JAMES
MARTIN, Trustee

2,799,900.00 0.00 0.00

556 CINCINNATI STEEL
PRODUCTS

51,173.60 0.00 0.00

557U North Carolina Department of
Revenue Angela C. Fountain,
Bankruptcy Manager
Collections Examination
Division

6,037.65 0.00 0.00

558 De Lage Landen Financial
Services

25,969.88 0.00 0.00

559 DaNite Holdings LLC d/b/a
DaNite Sign Company

91,222.90 0.00 0.00

560 Maychris Corporation dba
Christy Signs Richard T.
Guendel, PLC

199,815.80 0.00 0.00

563 South Dakota Department of
Revenue & Regulation
Anderson Building

0.00 0.00 0.00

564 South Dakota Department of
Revenue & Regulation
Anderson Building

0.00 0.00 0.00

565 WA Department of Revenue
Attn:Doug Houghton

0.00 0.00 0.00

567 American Metal Supply
Company c/o Gene L.
Humphreys Bass, Berry &
Sims PLC

471,536.83 0.00 0.00

568 US Bancorp Business
Equipment Finance Group

140,759.69 0.00 0.00

570 Asen c/o Lynn Tarpy 140,521.99 0.00 0.00

571 AutoNation, Inc/Westgate
Chevy J. Stephen King, Esq.

5,565.64 0.00 0.00

572 Mike Shad Ford, Inc. J.
Stephen King, Esq.

47,195.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 51 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

573 AutoNation, Inc. Maroone
Chevy of Greenacres Florida
J. Stephen King, Esq.

15,806.77 0.00 0.00

574 Champion Chevy Highway 6
J. Stephen King, Esq

7,036.25 0.00 0.00

575 CT Motors, Inc/Champion
Acura Gulf Freeway J.
Stephen King, Esq.

5,221.25 0.00 0.00

576 Autowest Chrysler Jeep
Dodge J. Stephen King, Esq.

1,109.50 0.00 0.00

577 Verizon Wireless 55,534.02 0.00 0.00

578 MCNEILL SIGNS INC 0.00 0.00 0.00

579 VITAL SIGNS MICHIGAN
INC

942.99 0.00 0.00

580 VITAL SIGNS MICHIGAN
INC

888.10 0.00 0.00

581 Castle GAP Fabrication c/o
Jenkins & Jenkins Attys PLLC

139,536.02 0.00 0.00

582 JP MORGAN CHASE & CO
JPMC REAL ESTATE
ACCOUNT PAYABLE

1,476.65 0.00 0.00

583 CALIFORNIA SIGN
INSTALLATIONS

7,811.00 0.00 0.00

584-2 GM-DI Leasing Corporation
Kimberly A. Yourchock
Honigman Miller Schwartz
and Cohn LLP

0.00 0.00 0.00

585-4 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

2,322,080.11 0.00 0.00

586-3 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA ATTN: SAL ARIGANELLO

302,486.39 0.00 0.00

587 InterChez Logistics Systems,
Inc. Leon Friedberg, Atty
Carlile Patchen & Murphy LLP

944,447.03 0.00 0.00

588U Georgia Department of
Revenue Bankruptcy Section

8,620.16 0.00 0.00

596 Mark Haub c/o Maurice K.
Guinn

38,879.62 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 52 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

597 Mark Haub c/o Maurice K.
Guinn

1,541,272.80 0.00 0.00

598 Mark Haub c/o Maurice K.
Guinn

0.00 0.00 0.00

604 Sears Holdings Management
Corp.

28,923.00 0.00 0.00

605U Willard Harmeling 3,156.96 0.00 0.00

606U Jonathan Haubner 6,860.30 0.00 0.00

607U Rebecca Haubner 2,767.03 0.00 0.00

626 SunTrust Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00

645U Shawn David Flynn 654.00 0.00 0.00

650PU James R. Horton 464.90 0.00 0.00

650U James R. Horton 2,331.24 0.00 0.00

654U Gerald Madden 534.98 0.00 0.00

655U Joe T. McDaniel 239.50 0.00 0.00

658 Principle USA, Inc. c/o W.
Morris Kizer

250,000.00 0.00 0.00

666 Bridgestone Retail
Operations, LLC f/k/a BFS
Retail & Commercial
Operations c/o Madison L.
Martin Stites & Harbison
PLLC

0.00 0.00 0.00

668-2U Szabo Industrial, Inc. E.
Jason Atkins

3,700.00 0.00 0.00

669 KORDENBROCK TOOL &
DIE CO, INC.

4,009.50 0.00 0.00

671 McDonald's Restaurant of
Alabama, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

672 Rebecca Heifner et al. v.
ImagePoint, Inc. c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,950.00 0.00 0.00

673 Bradenton Automotive
Company c/o Gach Law Firm,
PLLC

9,622.80 0.00 0.00

674 Mary Alcorn c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

17,465.75 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 53 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

676 Julie Allington c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,928.22 0.00 0.00

677 McDonald's Restaurants of
Alaska, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

678 The Napoli Group, LLC Barry
M. Altman, Esq. Altman &
Altman

11,356.18 0.00 0.00

679 McDonald's Restaurants of
Arizona, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

680 FLUORESCO LIGHTING &
SIGNS

183,450.05 0.00 0.00

682 McDonald's Restaurants of
Arkansas, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

683 Rhonda Andree c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

5,308.27 0.00 0.00

684 McDonald's Restaurants of
California, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

685 Russ Bagwell c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

687 McDonald's Restaurants of
Colorado, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

688 Christa Best c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,965.75 0.00 0.00

689 CAH Enterprises, Inc. 11,250.00 0.00 0.00

690 American Honda Motor Co.,
Inc. c/o Kenneth S. Leonetti
Foley Hoag, LLP

2,402,055.38 0.00 0.00

691 McDonald's Restaurants of
Connecticut, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

692 Michele Bowman c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,878.08 0.00 0.00

694 Tammy Bradley c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,047.95 0.00 0.00

695 McDonald's Corporation 0.00 0.00 0.00

696 Stephanie Cheek c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

5,492.05 0.00 0.00

697 McDonald's Restaurants of
District of Columbia, In

0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 54 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

698 Wesley Clark c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

12,328.77 0.00 0.00

699 McDonald's Restaurants of
Delaware, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

700 John Cockram, Jr. c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

11,095.89 0.00 0.00

701 McDonald's Restaurants of
Florida, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

702 McDonald's Restaurants of
Georgia, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

703 McDonald's Restaurants of
Hawaii, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

704 McDonald's Restaurants of
Iowa, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

705 Chris Crawford c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

11,095.89 0.00 0.00

706 McDonald's Restaurants of
Idaho, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

707 Dan Dawson c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

708 Dennis Day c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,590.47 0.00 0.00

709 John Delahoussaye c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

710 Charles Desmond c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,932.49 0.00 0.00

711 Robin Dills-Denton c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

5,782.68 0.00 0.00

712 Sherry Dopwell c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

713 Dan Dykes c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

12,240.66 0.00 0.00

714 Tammy Everett c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,029.84 0.00 0.00

715 McDonald's Restaurants of
Illinois, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 55 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

716 James Eubanks, Jr. c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

11,095.89 0.00 0.00

717 McDonald's Restaurants of
Indiana, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

718 McDonald's Restaurants of
Kansas, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

719 Debra Flick c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,068.49 0.00 0.00

720 McDonald's Restaurants of
Kentucky, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

721 Mary Fornash c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,073.32 0.00 0.00

722 McDonald's Restaurants of
Louisiana, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

723 Ashley Gottschang c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

724 McDonald's Restaurants of
Massachusetts, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

725 McDonald's Restaurants of
Maryland, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

726 Susan Hall c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

14,383.56 0.00 0.00

727 McDonald's Restaurants of
Maine, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

728 McDonald's Restaurants of
Michigan, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

729 McDonald's Restaurants of
Minnesota, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

730 McDonald's Restaurants of
Missouri, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

731 Rebecca Heifner c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,086.36 0.00 0.00

732 McDonald's Restaurants of
Mississippi, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

733 Duane Henson c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,453.92 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 56 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

734 McDonald's Restaurants of
Montana, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

735 McDonald's Restaurants of
North Carolina, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

736 Kathy Hickman c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,624.66 0.00 0.00

737 McDonald's Restaurants of
Nebraska, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

738 Golda Johnson c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,748.71 0.00 0.00

739 McDonald's Restaurants of
New Hampshire, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

740 James Johnson c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,684.93 0.00 0.00

741 McDonald's Restaurants of
New Jersey, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

742 Stacy Jordan c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,346.85 0.00 0.00

743 McDonald's Restaurants of
New Mexico, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

744 McDonald's Restaurants of
Nevada, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

745 Richard Kelley c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,425.14 0.00 0.00

746 McDonald's Restaurants of
New York, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

747 McDonald's Restaurants of
Ohio, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

748 Jackson Kirkland c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

12,534.24 0.00 0.00

749 McDonald's Restaurants of
Oklahoma, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

750 Victor Kleine c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,578.08 0.00 0.00

751 Diane Largent c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

752 Matt Lynn c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,347.07 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 57 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

753 McDonald's Restaurants of
Oregon, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

754 Edmund Mackle c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

18,493.15 0.00 0.00

755 McDonald's Restaurants of
Pennsylvania, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

756 McDonald's Restaurants of
Rhode Island, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

757 Chris Matlock c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,246.58 0.00 0.00

758 McDonald's Restaurants of
South Carolina, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

759 McDonald's Restaurants of
Tennessee, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

760 Debbie Maxie c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,268.49 0.00 0.00

761 McDonald's Restaurants of
Texas, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

762 Georgia McBroom c/o Mary
E. Olsen The Gardner Firm,
P.C.

10,054.43 0.00 0.00

763 McDonald's USA, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

764 McDonald's Restaurants of
Utah, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

765 John McNeely c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

14,794.52 0.00 0.00

766 McDonald's Restaurants of
Virginia, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

767 McDonald's Restaurants of
Vermont, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

768 Tammy Miller c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,005.15 0.00 0.00

769 McDonald's Restaurants of
Washington, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

770 D. Jeanie Moore c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,906.85 0.00 0.00

771 McDonald's Restaurants of
Wisconsin, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 58 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

772 McDonald's Restaurants of
West Virginia, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

773 Cara Morgan c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,376.71 0.00 0.00

774 McDonald's Restaurants of
Wyoming, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00

775 Richard Prince c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

8,137.64 0.00 0.00

776 Katina Roy c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

7,888.51 0.00 0.00

777 Thelam Sexton c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,624.66 0.00 0.00

778 Melinda Simmons c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

9,093.31 0.00 0.00

779 Susan Spivey c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

5,880.99 0.00 0.00

780 Jennifer Sudaria c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

5,838.25 0.00 0.00

781 Betty Towe c/o Mary E. Olsen
The Gardner Firm, P.C.

5,928.00 0.00 0.00

782 Dinah Waddell c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

6,316.93 0.00 0.00

783 Toni Zacher c/o Mary E.
Olsen The Gardner Firm, P.C.

10,273.97 0.00 0.00

784 InterChez Logistics Systems,
Inc. Leon Friedberg, Atty
Carlile Patchen & Murphy LLP

25,071.00 0.00 0.00

785 Sign & Lighting Services, LLC 19,178.77 0.00 0.00

786U Charles F. Lang 38,933.20 0.00 0.00

787 Old Carco LLC f/k/a Chrysler
LLC Attn: Ronald E. Kolka
Chief Executive Officer

0.00 0.00 0.00

788 Old Carco Motors LLC f/k/a/
Chrysler Motors LLC Attn:
Ronald E. Kolka Chief
Executive Officer

0.00 0.00 0.00

789 Action Business & Home
Improvements, Inc. d/b/a ABI
Lighting & Signs

18,638.52 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 59 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

790 Accel Sign Group, Inc. c/o
Jeffrey R. Owen, Esq. Cooper
Owen & Renner, P.C.

19,591.96 0.00 0.00

791 Midwest Mezzanine Fund III,
L.P. c/o Seyfarth Shaw LLP

24,918,347.61 0.00 0.00

792 ALLSOUTH SIGNS 36,162.82 0.00 0.00

793 NORTHWEST SIGNS 49,880.55 0.00 0.00

794 FREIGHT ALLIANCE LLC 3,950.00 0.00 0.00

795 Willis of Tennessee, Inc. c/o
Heather Naaktgeboron

0.00 0.00 0.00

796 Apex Sign Co., LLC d/b/a ad
light + sign

26,627.41 0.00 0.00

797 LensCrafters Attn: Bank of
America Lockbox Services

632.70 0.00 0.00

798 Heileman & Sons, Inc.
Autumn L. Gentry, Esq.
Dickinson Wright PLLC

65,387.00 0.00 0.00

800 Szabo Industrial, Inc. E.
Jason Atkins

27,500.00 0.00 0.00

802 THE SIGN COMPANY OF
TALLAHASSEE, INC. MATT
HENNESSY

20,774.96 0.00 0.00

803 P & R Ventures, Inc. d/b/a
Apollo Sign & Light

325,000.00 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 2,413.86 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 564.53 0.00 0.00

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 0.00 0.00

State of Tennessee 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $491,850.77 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 60 of 62



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

804 SIGNS BY RUSS, INC 3,128.75 0.00 0.00

805 MAGNA SIGN CORP 24,714.40 0.00 0.00

814 JP MORGAN CHASE & CO
JPMC REAL ESTATE
ACCOUNT PAYABLE

292.50 0.00 0.00

815 NATIONAL SIGN
CORPORATION

36,164.29 0.00 0.00

816 CANEDY SIGN & GRAPHICS 20,069.92 0.00 0.00

817 Duke Energy Kentucky 147,703.36 0.00 0.00

818 Duke Energy Kentucky 4,244.09 0.00 0.00

819U New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

18,755.15 0.00 0.00

820U New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

18,705.15 0.00 0.00

822 Morrisette Paper Company
Inc.

5,856.04 0.00 0.00

823 BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00

824-2 State of New Jersey Division
of Taxation Compliance
Activity

101,731.35 0.00 0.00

825U New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance
Bankruptcy Section

18,755.15 0.00 0.00

826-5 State of California 7,230.92 0.00 0.00

827 Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts Office of the
Attorney General Collection
Division - Bankruptcy Section

0.00 0.00 0.00

829 InterChez Logistics Systems,
Inc. Leon Friedberg, Atty
Carlile Patchen & Murphy LLP

975.00 0.00 0.00

830U Colorado Department of
Revenue

3,024.70 0.00 0.00

831 Oldcastle BuildingEnvelope,
Inc. c/o T. Josh Judd Hoover
Slovacek LLP

80,500.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 61 of 62



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $9,895.16 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.
The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

251-3U Tennessee Department of
Revenue c/o Attorney
General

6,354.10 0.00 0.00

252-4U Tennessee Department of
Revenue c/o Attorney
General

3,541.06 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 011840

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ David H. Jones

David H. Jones
5915 Middlefield Lane
Knoxville, TN 37931
(865) 789-2048

Prepared By:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06    Desc
Main Document      Page 62 of 62



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 1 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 2 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 3 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 4 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 5 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 6 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 7 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 8 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 9 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 10 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 11 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 12 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 13 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 14 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 15 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 16 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 17 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 18 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 19 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 20 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 21 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 22 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 23 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 24 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 25 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 26 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 27 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 28 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 29 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 30 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 31 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 32 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 33 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 34 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 35 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 36 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 37 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 38 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 39 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 40 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 41 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 42 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 43 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 44 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 45 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 46 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 47 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 48 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 49 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 50 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 51 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 52 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 53 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 54 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 55 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 56 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 57 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 58 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 59 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 60 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 61 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 62 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 63 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 64 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 65 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 66 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 67 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 68 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 69 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 70 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 71 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 72 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 73 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 74 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 75 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 76 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 77 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 78 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 79 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 80 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 81 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 82 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 83 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 84 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 85 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 86 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 87 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 88 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 89 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 90 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 91 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 92 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 93 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 94 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 95 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 96 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 97 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 98 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 99 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 100 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 101 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 102 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 103 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 104 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 105 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 106 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 107 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 108 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 109 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 110 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 111 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 112 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 113 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 114 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 115 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 116 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 117 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 118 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 119 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 120 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 121 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 122 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 123 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 124 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 125 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 126 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 127 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 128 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 129 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 130 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 131 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 132 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 133 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 134 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 135 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 136 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 137 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 138 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 139 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 140 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 141 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 142 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 143 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 144 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 145 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 146 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 147 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 148 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 149 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 150 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 151 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 152 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 153 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 154 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 155 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 156 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 157 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 158 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 159 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 160 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 161 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 162 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 163 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 164 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 165 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 166 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 167 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 168 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 169 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 170 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 171 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 172 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 173 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 174 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 175 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 176 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 177 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 178 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 179 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 180 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 181 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 182 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 183 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 184 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 185 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 186 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 187 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 188 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 189 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 190 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 191 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 192 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 193 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 194 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 195 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 196 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 197 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 198 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 199 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 200 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 201 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 202 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 203 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 204 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 205 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 206 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 207 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 208 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 209 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 210 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 211 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 212 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 213 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 214 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 215 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 216 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 217 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 218 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 219 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 220 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 221 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 222 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 223 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 224 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 225 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 226 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 227 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 228 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 229 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 230 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 231 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 232 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 233 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 234 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 235 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 236 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 237 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 238 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 239 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 240 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 241 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 242 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 243 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 244 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 245 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 246 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 247 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 248 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 249 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 250 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 251 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 252 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 253 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 254 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 255 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 256 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 257 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 258 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 259 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 260 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 261 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 262 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 263 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 264 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 265 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 266 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 267 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 268 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 269 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 270 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 271 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 272 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 273 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 274 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 275 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 276 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 277 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 278 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 279 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 280 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 281 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 282 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 283 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 284 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 285 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 286 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 287 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 288 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 289 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 290 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 291 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 292 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 293 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 294 of 320



pro rata

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 295 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 296 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 297 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 298 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 299 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 300 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 301 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 302 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 303 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 304 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 305 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 306 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 307 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 308 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 309 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 310 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 311 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 312 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 313 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 314 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 315 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 316 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 317 of 320



Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 318 of 320



pro rata

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 319 of 320



pro rata

Case 3:09-bk-31225-SHB    Doc 1775-1    Filed 08/21/24    Entered 08/21/24 13:15:06 
Desc  Trustee's Final Report    Page 320 of 320




